PRINTED: 02/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G139	B. WING _			02/	01/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28227	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	objectives necessary as identified by the co required by paragraph	m plan states the specific to meet the client's needs, omprehensive assessment h (c)(3) of this section.	W 2	27			
	Based on record revifailed to ensure the infor 1 of 3 sampled clie training to address idedrill evacuation. The A review of internal derelative to fire drill repfire drills were conducted.	not met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the team idividual support plan (ISP) ents (#1) included objective entified needs relative to fire finding is:  ocumentation on 1/31/19 oorts revealed a total of 12 cted for the review year. fire drill reports revealed on 7/18, 6/18/18, 7/2/18, 8/2/18,					
	need of assistance, e assistance during the Review of the record revealed an ISP date of the ISP revealed of program to address fi discontinued in 2/201 Additional record revi documentation of clie fire evacuations.	for client #1 on 2/1/19 d 9/20/18. Continued review lient #1 to have had a past re evacuation that was					
	Further interview with did not have current p	Ils due to non-compliance. the HM revealed client #1 programming to address		TITLE			(YE) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 942803

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G139	B. WING			02/01/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME			10	006 NORWICH ROAD		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 1 non-compliance with fire drill participation and confirmed the client's behavior often created both client coordination and supervisory problems for the staff running the group home fire drill. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the operations manager revealed a lack of knowledge as to why client #1's past program to address fire evacuation was discontinued in 2/2018 specifically when the client was still demonstrating fire drill non-compliance. Additional interview verified client #1 could benefit from additional interventions relative to increasing tolerance and participation in emergency drills. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.			TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO			
Based on observation interviews, the facility objective contained in (ISP) was implemented sampled clients (#1) rather finding is:	ns, record review and staff failed to ensure an the individual support planed as prescribed for 1 of 3 related to communication.					
	SUMMARY STANDARD is re Based on observations in the gullar.	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1 non-compliance with fire drill participation and confirmed the client's behavior often created both client coordination and supervisory problems for the staff running the group home fire drill. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the operations manager revealed a lack of knowledge as to why client #1's past program to address fire evacuation was discontinued in 2/2018 specifically when the client was still demonstrating fire drill non-compliance. Additional interview verified client #1 could benefit from additional intervientions relative to increasing tolerance and participation in emergency drills. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure an objective contained in the individual support plan (ISP) was implemented as prescribed for 1 of 3 sampled clients (#1) related to communication.	DOMDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  non-compliance with fire drill participation and confirmed the client's behavior often created both client coordination and supervisory problems for the staff running the group home fire drill. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the operations manager revealed a lack of knowledge as to why client #1's past program to address fire evacuation was discontinued in 2/2018 specifically when the client was still demonstrating fire drill non-compliance. Additional interventions relative to increasing tolerance and participation in emergency drills.  PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION  CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure an objective contained in the individual support plan (ISP) was implemented as prescribed for 1 of 3 sampled clients (#1) related to communication.  The finding is:  Observations in the group home on 1/31-2/1/19	DOVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMCH ROAD GROUP HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  non-compliance with fire drill participation and confirmed the client's behavior often created both client coordination and supervisory problems for the staff running the group home fire drill. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the operations manager revealed a lack of knowledge as to why client #1's past program to address fire evacuation was discontinued in 2/2018 specifically when the client was still demonstrating fire drill non-compliance. Additional interview verified client #1 could benefit from additional intervientons relative to increasing tolerance and participation in emergency drills. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION  CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure an objective contained in the individual support plan (ISP) was implemented as prescribed for 1 of 3 sampled clients (#1) related to communication. The finding is:  Observations in the group home on 1/31-2/1/19	DOWNDER OR SUPPLIER  WICH ROAD GROUP HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESCRICIONES  (EACH DESCRICIONY MIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  Continued From pag	A BUILDING  346139  B. WING  02/  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1006 NORWICH ROAD  CHARLOTTE, NC. 28227  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 1 non-compliance with fire drill participation and confirmed the client's behavior often created both client coordination and supervisory problems for the staff running the group home fire drill. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the operations manager revealed a lack of knowledge as to why client #15 past program to address fire evacuation was discontinued in 2/2018 specifically when the client was still demonstrating for interview verified client #1 could benefit from additional interventions relative to increasing tolerance and participation in emergency drills. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION  CPR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure an objective contained in the individual support plan (ISP) was implemented as prescribed for 1 of 3 sampled clients (#1) related to communication. The finding is:  Observations in the group home on 1/31-2/1/19

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G139	B. WING		02/01/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28227	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
W 249	outing, completing a breakfast, medicatic activity and preparin with walking to the fobservation through revealed staff to assand completion of to should be noted that board were observed communication with Review of records for revealed a receptive implemented 1/1/19 communication objective revealed a receptive implemented 1/1/19 communication objective revealed with initiate the activity in consecutive months objective revealed with complete activities (her to the schedule the program.  Additional review of 2/1/19 revealed an objective implemented an initial prompt, clirequest what she with consecutive months with the factivities with with the factivities with with the factivities with with	loading the facility van for an a morning routine, eating on administration, leisure ng for a vocational program facility van. Continued fout the 1/31-2/1/19 survey sist client #1 with engagement facks with verbal cues. It with the pictures or a picture and to be used in a client #1.  For client #1 on 1/31/19 to communication goal of the expressive communication and the solution and the solutio	W 24!				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G139	B. WING _			02/01/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28227	DE	, 02:0::20:0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 249	home. Interview with disabilities profession revealed client #1's e objective implemente discontinued in 1/201 QIDP revealed client communication object 1/2019 when the exprobjective should have Additional interview w#1 should have picturused with the current while she did not kno communication board support the expressive The QIDP further conhow client #1's expreobjective could have group home since 8/2 communication board DRUG ADMINISTRACFR(s): 483.460(k)(2)  The system for drug at that all drugs, including self-administered, are the system of the facility's failed to assure all drugs failed to assure all	qualified intellectual ral (QIDP) on 2/1/19 expressive communication of 8/2016 should have been 9. Further interview with the #1's receptive tive was implemented in ressive communication been discontinued. With the QIDP verified client res in the group home to be communication objective where why the client never had a finithe group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be a finithe group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be a finite group home to be a finite group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be a finite group home to be a finite group home to be communication objective. In the group home to be a finite group home to be a finite group home to be communication objective. In the group home to b	W 2					
	prescribed.	ive medications as						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G139	B. WING _			02/01/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28227				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 369	Morning medication of 6:40 AM revealed clied One-Daily Vitamin, Did Doxycycline Hyclate, prune juice.  Review on 2/1/19 of coorders dated 11/23/18 provider 12/5/18 reverses 28.3% Mix 1 scoop with by mouth once daily find Metamucil Smooth Tempaily at 07:00."  Review on 2/1/19 of coadministration records	cht #6 received her evalproex ER, Escitalopram, and Docusate Sodium with  Elient #6's current physician's and dated signed by the aled "Natural Fiber Pow ith 8 oz of water and drink or constipation [Equiv To: exture]" and is scheduled  Elient #6's medication (MAR) dated 2/1/19 or Pow 28.3% initialed by the	Wa	369				
W 436	(DON) verified after a involved medication to receive her Natural Fi Further interview verifitechnician should not medication as given of SPACE AND EQUIPM CFR(s): 483.470(g)(2). The facility must furnified teach clients to unchoices about the use hearing and other corrand other devices ide	on client #6's MAR.  MENT ) sh, maintain in good repair, se and to make informed e of dentures, eyeglasses, nmunications aids, braces,	W 4	136				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G139	B. WING			02/01/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28227	ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE DITO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 436	Continued From pag	e 5	W	436				
	Based on observation interview, the facility recommended wheel a sampled clients (#1). Observation of client day program reveale belt and to sit in a chaconnect four game revealed a wheelchaprogram classroom thanging on the back the group home on 1 client #1 to prepare fassisted onto the face Further observation of wheelchair to be available.	chair was accessible for 1 of 1). The finding is:  #1 on 1/31/19 at the client's d the client to wear a gait air at a table participating in activity. Further observation ir to be available in the day hat had client #1's coat of the chair. Observation in /31/19 at 5:10 PM revealed or a dinner outing and to be ility van with no wheelchair. of the facility van revealed no ilable for client #1.						
	physical therapy (PT Review of the 11/11/1 service for staff was ambulate with wheeled belt. Additional record consult dated 11/3/16 consult revealed a reto purchase bungee transport.  Interview with day program when going day program staff fur a wheelchair that bel	iagnosis of kyphosis cord review revealed a ) consult dated 11/11/15. 15 PT consult revealed an inprovided for the protocol to chair and the use of a gait rd review revealed a PT 6. Review of the 11/3/16 commendation for the facility cords to secure wheelchair in orgam staff on 1/31/19 es a wheelchair at the day down long hallways. The ther revealed client #1 uses ongs to the vocational ent is at the program and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G139	B. WING			02/0	1/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-NORWICH ROAD GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1006 NORWICH ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 436	does not bring her ow facility home manage client #1 uses a whee outings because the interview with the HM not currently accessible home due to client #1 the facility van that w further verified the valued been in the repail Interview with the facilient #1 uses a wheekyphosis scoliosis. T verified client #1 should be the control of th	or chair. Interview with the er (HM) on 1/31/19 revealed elchair for long distance client gets tired. Further I revealed a wheelchair was ple for the client at the group I's wheelchair getting left on as getting repaired. The HM in with client #1's wheelchair is shop for over a month. It is unurse on 2/1/19 verified elchair due to a diagnosis of the facility nurse further all have a wheelchair or home to be used as	W	136			